
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Wednesday, 13 January 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Mike Dyer, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/j2DSzuDNBAY

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/j2DSzuDNBAY


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

5 - 8

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  VARIATION FOR THE CAFÉ ON THE SQUARE, WIMBORNE 9 - 44

An application has been made to vary the licence at The Café on the 
Square in Wimborne. The application has been out to public 
consultation and has attracted representations. A Licensing Sub-
Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing. 

5  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

6  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 



item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the 
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between 
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these 
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

 A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or 
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than 
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.  

 Any reference to being “attend” “attendance” “present” at a meeting 
includes through remote attendance.

 “Remote access” means remote access of public and press to a Council 
meeting to enable them to attend or participate in that meeting by 
electronic means, including by telephone conference, video 
conference, live webcasts, and live interactive streaming.

 A Member of the Licensing Sub-Committee who is a “
[...]
 the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee
13 January 2021
Variation for the Café on the Square, 
Wimborne

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllrs S Bartlett and D Morgan

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must take into account the 
oral representations and information given at the hearing.      

1. Executive Summary 

An application has been made to vary the licence at The Café on the Square in 
Wimborne. The application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Premises licence
Appendix 2 – Application for the variation
Appendix 3 – Representations 
Appendix 4 – Response to Representations

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Section 182 Guidance  
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Victoria Spooner and Terry Ockenden are the holders of the premises 
licence for The Café on the Square at 3 The Square in Wimborne which 
currently allows the sale of alcohol on the premises: - 

Monday to Saturday 11:00hrs to 19:00
Sunday 11:00hrs to 17:00

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


The current licence is attached at appendix 1.

9.2. They have applied to vary the licence to add off sales to the licence and to 
extend the times alcohol can be sold to: -

Every day 11:00 to 23:00

The full application is attached at appendix 2.

9.3. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 
the Councils web site.

9.4. Three representations have been received from the Town Council and 
residents who live in the vicinity of the premises. Comments have also been 
made by the planning and highways teams. Both the representations and 
the comments are included in full in the table in appendix 3. The 
representations all relate to public nuisance. 

9.5. Vicky Spooner has responded to the representations by email which is 
attached in full at appendix 4.

10. Considerations

10.1. Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the 
Authority should decide what actions are appropriate.

9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their 
areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-
by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or 
objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises 
user as the case may be. 

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence
[...]
         

Sun 11.00 23.00 

            

 

 

K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 

children (please read guidance note 10). 

      

 

 

Page 31



 

 

 

L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 

     occasional celebrations eg Xmas,  open til 23.00 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 
8.00 

     

23.00 

            

Tue 8.00 23.00 

            

Wed 8.00 23.00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 

to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 

the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

      

Thur 8.00 23.00 

            

Fri 8.00 23.00 

            

Sat 8.00 23.00 

            

Sun 8.00 23.00 

            

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 

removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 

      

 

Page 32



 

 

Please tick as appropriate 

 I have enclosed the premises licence  

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence  

 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part 

of it below 

 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

     Already on record with EDDC 

 

Page 33



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 

result of the proposed variation: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

     Fully train all staff  working behind the bar in all aspects of  licensing objectives 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

      

 

c) Public safety 

      

 

d) The p
[...]
 e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

     

 

Notes for Guidance 

 

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the 

licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to 

make that type of change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence 

application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 

 

 

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are 

applying is to avoid becoming liable for the late night levy 

2. Describe the premises. For example, the type of premises, its general situation and layout 

and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where 

your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place of 

consumption of these off-supplies of alcohol, you must include a description of where the 

place will be and its proximity to the premises. 

3. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in 

community premises  between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the 

audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the screening 

from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such 

screening abides by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 

and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, 

exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 

08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000. 

Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which 

combines boxing or wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a 

boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 

o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on 

any day, on any premises. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those 

premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, in a workplace that is not licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, 

provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, in a church hall, village hall, community hall, or other similar 

community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell 

alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the 

organiser gets consent for the performance from a person who is 

responsible for the premises. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a 

school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 

Page 36



500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the 

relevant premises from: (i) the local authority concerned, or (ii) the 

school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on 

premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those premises, 

provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a 

church hall, village hall, community hall, or other similar community 

premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell alcohol, 

provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser 

gets consent for the performance from a person who is responsible for 

the premises. 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at 

the non-residential premises of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or 

(iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and 

(b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant 

premises from: (i) the local authority concerned, or (ii) the school 

proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

 

• Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance 

which amounts to adult entertainment remains licensable. 

• Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on 

any day, with no limit on audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority 

where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the local 

authority;  

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health 

care provider where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the 

health care provider;  

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the 

entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling 

entertainment) taking place at a travelling circus, provided that (a) it 

takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, 

and (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for 

more than 28 consecutive days. 

4. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors 

may include a tent). 

 

5. For example state type of activity to be authorised, if n
[...]
ure on that myself as I`m not a planner but have been told that about 
signs before). We don’t check planning to be honest and leave it to them to do that. If 
planning come back and say they don’t have planning permission, then we would 
have to refuse the licence, I guess. My only thoughts though are that if the café can't 
use the Square then who can, if anything would require change of use on it, it would 
put an end to the market and folk festival etc.

 I don’t think as highways we really need to comment, as whatever they do, they 
require highways permission to be there, if for example Dorset Police were against, 
then we would not allow it.

 I will discuss it with Mike Westwood tomorrow though to see what he thinks and 
come back to you.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 - Response

By email

My wish to extend the licence is to cover the occasional use of the outside bar - e.g 
Folk Festival and on normal years, Xmas, I am shocked, but not surprised at the 
reaction of the resident (I do know who they are....) we are very strict on the ages of 
prospective customers and ask for ID if there is any doubt.  The off sales is purely to 
cover our outside licensed area on The Square - not selling sealed bottles to take 
away.  If the variation is rejected, we will continue to operate with TEN licences as 
we have done for the past few years, with no problems at all. 

On the subject of our loos, as they are accessed via a corridor to the kitchen/wash 
up area, there is no room for social distancing when we are carrying food and 
crockery to the seating areas both inside and outside, so to ensure Covid security we 
have closed them to the public.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	4 Variation for the Café on the Square, Wimborne
	Appendix 1 - PL0302 Cafe on the Square_licence_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Cafe on the Square_Full Variation_Redacte

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 JANUARY 2021

Present: Cllrs Mike Dyer, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller

Also present: Cllr Shane Bartlett (on behalf of Wimborne Town Council)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing) and Louise Gosnold 
(Licensing Officer)

40.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

It was proposed by Cllr Wheller, seconded by Cllr Dyer.

Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

41.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

42.  Variation for the Café on the Square, Wimborne

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report for a variation to the licence 
for The Café on the Square, Wimborne to add off sales to the licence and to
extend the times alcohol can be sold to 11.00-23.00 daily.

Licensing Officers were not aware of any complaints for the day to day 
running of the business, nor when operating under a Temporary Event Notice 
licence.

Cllr Shane Bartlett read a statement on behalf of Wimborne Town Council 
relaying concerns for the residents living on the Square.

43.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

44.  Exempt Business

It was proposed by Cllr Wheller, seconded by Cllr Dyer.

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 



2

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision.

Decision: To GRANT the variation of the Premises Licence to allow the sale 
of alcohol on the premises every day from 11:00 to 23:00 and the sale of 
alcohol off the premises between the hours of 11:00 and 23:00 on Christmas 
Eve, New Year’s Eve or on any day when an event is held as set out in 
condition numbered 2 below, and both subject to condition numbered 1 below:

1. A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to 
instruct customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 

2. Off sales of alcohol are permitted only on days when there is a bona 
fide event taking place in the area known as The Square, Wimborne 
Dorset and on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 10.15 am

Chairman


